Technical Handbook
Snow melting for ramps, access ways and footpaths
2 | nVent.com/RAYCHEM
nVent RAYCHEM Products and services simplify the design and specification
of the highest quality products, broadest product portfolio and unrivalled
customer support services.
Why nVent RAYCHEM?
LARGE TECHNICAL SUPPORT TEAM

area to be heated
Flat or on edge
in straight runs
On the edge
through bends
12 | nVent.com/RAYCHEM
10. CONTROL PANELS
Steel enclosure in wall-mounted construction, equipped with master power switch.
Combination(s) 30 mA / C32 A, circuit breaker(s), “On” and “Alarm” warning lights.
Completely assembled, cabled ready connected and tested. Cable entry points in enclosure
floor. Each cabinet is equipped with VIA-DU-20 multi-sensor controller.
SBS-03-VV-20 Cabinet for 1 to 3 heating circuits (3 x 32 A) PCN: 1244-000215
SBS-06-VV-20 Cabinet for 4 to 6 heating circuits (6 x 32 A) PCN: 1244-000216
SBS-09-VV-20 Cabinet for 7 to 9 heating circuits (9 x 32 A) PCN: 1244-000217
SBS-12-VV-20 Cabinet for 10 to 12 heating circuits (12 x 32 A) PCN: 1244-000218
* For ACS-30 Control & Monitoring system, please contact us.
11. CONTROL UNITS
The electronic control unit ensures that the surface heating only starts when the temperature falls below a certain threshold and
moisture is detected on the releva nt surfaces, ensuring efficient energy use.

Connection cable
Cross section (mm2)
EM-MI-PACK-26M 1270 4,5 10 7,0 10 A 2,5
EM-MI-PACK-36M 1835 6,0 10 10,0 10 A 2,5
EM-MI-PACK-48M 2450 8,0 25 13,0 13 A 2,5
EM-MI-PACK-60M 2800 10,0 25 15,0 16 A 2,5
EM-MI-PACK-70M 3435 11,5 25 19,0 20 A 2,5
EM-MI-PACK-88M 4290 14,5 25 24,0 25 A 6,0
Min. Activation temperature –10°C, AC 230 V.
When using standard electrical cabinets, use only EM-MI-PACK 26M to 70M (for circuit breaker up to 20A, C characteristic).
7. CONTROL PANELS
Steel enclosure in wall-mounted construction, equipped with master power switch.
Combination(s) 30 mA / C32 A, circuit breaker(s), “On” and “Alarm” warning lights.
Completely assembled, cabled ready connected and tested. Cable entry points in enclosure
floor. Each cabinet is equipped with VIA-DU-20 multi-sensor controller.
SBS-03-MV-20 Cabinet for 1 to 3 heating circuits (3 x 20A) PCN: 1244-000219
SBS-06-MV-20 Cabinet for 4 to 6 heating circuits (6 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-000220
SBS-09-MV-20 Cabinet for 7 to 9 heating circuits (9 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-000221
SBS-12-MV-20 Cabinet for 10 to 12 heating circuits (12 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-000222
SBS-15-MV-20 Cabinet for 13 to 15 heating circuits (15 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-000223
SBS-18-MV-20 Cabinet for 16 to 18 heating circuits (18 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-000224
* For ACS-30 Control & Monitoring system, please contact us.
20 | nVent.com/RAYCHEM
8. CONTROL UNITS

- X m (heating mat length)
- 5 m power cable
- Installation manual; commissioning report
Product name
Reference
number Mat size Surface
Power output
@230V
Cable resistance (Ω)
Min/Max EAN code
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-2M 1244-022751 2 m x 0,6 m 1,2 m² 360 W 139.6/161.6 5414506024074
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-3M 1244-022752 3 m x 0,6 m 1,8 m² 540 W 93.1/107.8 5414506024081
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-4M 1244-022753 4 m x 0,6 m 2,4 m² 720 W 69.8/80.8 5414506024098
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-5M 1244-022754 5 m x 0,6 m 3,0 m² 900 W 55.8/64.7 5414506024104
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-7M 1244-022755 7 m x 0,6 m 4,2 m² 1260 W 39.9/46.2 5414506024111
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-10M 1244-022756 10 m x 0,6 m 6,0 m² 1800 W 27.9/32.3 5414506024128
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-13M 1244-022757 13 m x 0,6 m 7,8 m² 2340 W 21.5/24.9 5414506024135
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-16M 1244-022758 16 m x 0,6 m 9,6 m² 2880 W 17.4/20.2 5414506024142
WINTERGARD-MAT-230V-21M 1244-022759 21 m x 0,6 m 12,6 m² 3780 W 13.3/15.4 5414506024159
Ramp lanes and footpaths
Track heating: Determine the length of the lanes and select the closest (but smaller) size
nVent.com/RAYCHEM | 25

Example 1
16 m track heating for 2 tracks = 2 x 8 m; Circuit breaker size 16 A Max:
 16 m
Min. number of heating circuits =  = 1 heating circuit
 16 m
Selection heating mats:
Track 1 + 2: EM2-CM-Mat-16 m
Example 2
Circuit breaker sizes 20 A
50 m track heating for 2 tracks = 2 x 25 m
 50 m
Min. number of heating circuits =  = 3 heating circuits
 21 m
Selection heating mats:
Heating circuit 1 Track 1+2: 2 x WINTERGARD-MAT-4 m = 8 m
Heating circuit 2 Track 1: WINTERGARD-MAT-21 m = 21 m
Heating circuit 3 Track 2: WINTERGARD-MAT-21 m
Total: 50 m
9. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
• According to local standards and electrical regulations.
• The cross-section of the power cable conductors is determined according to the nominal current of the circuit
breaker and max. permitted voltage drop.
26 | nVent.com/RAYCHEM
10. INSTALLATION
If the heating cable has to be loosened from the mat it is recommended to use the plastic spacer to keep the
cable spacing consistent.
60
cm
xx m
10 cm
11. CONTROL PANELS
Steel enclosure in wall-mounted construction, equipped with master power switch.
Combination(s) 30 mA / C32 A, circuit breaker(s), "On" and "Alarm" warning lights.
Completely assembled, cabled ready connection and testing. Cable entry points in enclosure
floor. Each cabinet is equipped with VIA-DU-20 multi-sensor controller.
SBS-03-CM-20 Cabinet for 1 to 3 heating circuits (3 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-006430
SBS-06-CM-20 Cabinet for 4 to 6 heating circuits (6 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-006431
SBS-09-CM-20 Cabinet for 7 to 9 heating circuits (9 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-006432
SBS-12-CM-20 Cabinet for 10 to 12 heating circuits (12 x 20 A) PCN: 1244-006433
nVent.com/RAYCHEM | 27
12. CONTROL UNITS
The electronic control unit ensures that the surface heating only starts when the temperature falls below a certain threshold and

• Pre-terminated kit contains:
• Heating cable length;
• Cold lead length;
• Installation manual; commissioning report.
Product name  - 230 VAC
Reference
number
Length
(m)
Power output
@230V
Cable resistance (Ω)
Min/Max
Cold lead
conductor EAN code
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-20M 1244-022769 20 600 W 83.8/97.0 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024241
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-29M 1244-022770 29 850 W 59.1/68.5 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024258
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-38M 1244-022771 38 1100 W 45.7/52.9 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024265
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-47M 1244-022772 47 1400 W 35.9/41.6 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024272
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-57M 1244-022773 57 1700 W 29.6/34.2 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024289
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-67M 1244-022774 67 2000 W 25.1/29.1 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024296
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-75M 1244-022775 75 2250 W 22.3/25.9 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024302
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-84M 1244-022776 84 2500 W 20.1/23.3 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024319
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-94M 1244-022777 94 2800 W 17.9/20.8 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024326
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-112M 1244-022778 112 3350 W 15.0/17.4 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024333
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-134M 1244-022779 134 4000 W 12.6/14.5 3G x 2,5 mm2 5414506024340
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-150M 1244-022780 150 4500 W 11.2/12.9 3G x 2,5 mm2 5414506024357
WINTERGARD-CABLE-230V-168M 1244-022781 168 5000 W 10.1/11.6 3G x 2,5 mm2 5414506024364
Product name  - 400  VAC
Reference
number
Length
(m)
Power output
@400V
Cable resistance (Ω)
Min/Max
Cold lead
conductor EAN code
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-26M 1244-022761 26 780 W 194.9/225.6 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024166
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-35M 1244-022762 35 1050 W 144.8/167.6 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024173
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-62M 1244-022763 62 1860 W 81.7/94.6 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024180
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-121M 1244-022764 121 3630 W 41.9/48.5 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024197
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-172M 1244-022765 172 5160 W 29.5/34.1 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024203
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-210M 1244-022766 210 6300 W 24.1/27.9 3G x 1,5 mm2 5414506024210
WINTERGARD-CABLE-400V-250M 1244-022767 250 7500 W 20.3/23.5 3G x 2,5 mm2 5414506024227
32 | nVent.com/RAYCHEM
7. HEATING CABLE LENGTHS
Tracks and footpaths

1
2 3
1a
1b
nVent.com/RAYCHEM | 35
12. CONTROL PANELS
Steel enclosure in wall-mounted construction, equipped with master power switch.
Combination(s) 30 mA / C20A, circuit breaker(s), "On" and "Alarm" warning lights. Completely
assembled, cabled ready connected and tested. Cable entry points in enclosure floor. Each
cabinet is equipped with VIA-DU-20 multi-sensor controller.
SBS-03-CM-20 Cabinet for 1 to 3 heating circuits (3 x 20 A)
SBS-06-CM-20 Cabinet for 4 to 6 heating circuits (6 x 20 A)
SBS-09-CM-20 Cabinet for 7 to 9 heating circuits (9 x 20 A)
SBS-12-CM-20 Cabinet for 10 to 12 heating circuits (12 x 20 A)
SBS-15-CM-20 Cabinet for 13 to 15 heating circuits (15 x 20 A)
SBS-18-CM-20 Cabinet for 16 to 18 heating circuits (18 x 20 A)
For 400 VAC panels please contact our nVent technical support team
13. CONTROL UNITS
The electronic control unit ensures that the surface heating only starts when the temperature falls below a certain threshold and
moisture is detected on the relevant surfaces, ensuring efficient energy use.